## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

#### Chapter 25.

AN ACT to incorporate the Sullivan Granite Company.

Approved February 18, 1836.

Names of Corporators.

Corporate name,

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Eleazer A. Porter, Daniel Libby, Frederic Spencer, and William Clark and their associates, successors and assigns, be, and they hereby are created a Corporation by the name of the Sullivan Granite Company, for the purpose of quarrying, getting out, preparing, transporting, and shipping granite and erecting wharves and machinery on their own land, and also of engaging in such branches of trade and business as may be necessarily and usually connected therewith, and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts now in force in this State defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations, and may take and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time in the whole the

May bold estate to an amount not exceeding \$100,

#### Chapter 26.

value of one hundred thousand dollars.

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of the Goose River Mill Company.

Approved February 18, 1836.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-Names of Corpo- sentatives in Legislature assembled, That William Carleton, John Harkness, Joseph Andrews, Thomas Spear, Comfort Barrows, William Carleton, Junr. Stephen Hatch, Hiram Hartfort, Robert McLaughlin, Ezra Miriam, Wade Sweetland, and Joseph Huse, their associates, successors, and assigns, be, and they, hereby, are created a body politic. by the name of the Goose River Mill Company, for the purpose of erecting Grist, and Saw Mills, on their own land, in the Town of Camden, and managing the same.

Be it further enacted, That the said Company shall have power to take and hold real and personal May hold estate estate, not exceeding in value thirty thousand dollars, with \$30,000. power to sue and be sued, implead and be impleaded, to transfer, convey, lease, or otherwise dispose of their estate, real and personal, to make and use a common seal, and the Powers, &c. same, at pleasure, to alter and revoke, with all the other requisite powers and privileges, incident to such a corporation, for the purpose of carrying the objects aforesaid, into full effect; -with power also, to elect all such officers, as they may see fit, for the proper management of the affairs of said Corporation, and to make, establish, and enforce, all such, rules, regulations, and by-laws, as are not repugnant to the Constitution and laws of this State.

X

#### Chapter 27.

AN ACT additional to an Act to incorporate the Cumberland Steam Navigation Company.

Approved February 18, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That said Company, be and they Capital stock increased to \$150,hereby are authorized to increase their capital stock to an 000. amount not exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, of which a portion not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars may consist of Real Estate.

#### Chapter 28.

AN ACT additional to "An Act creating the village of Brunswick into a Corporation for certain purposes."

Approved February 18, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That "An Act creating the village of Brunswick into a corporation for certain purposes" passed